Requested by: Police Prepared by: Finance Introduced: March 27, 2002 Public Hearing: April 8, 2002 Adopted: April 8, 2002

Vote: Unanimous; Keller & Sullivan-Leonard absent

CITY OF WASILLA ORDINANCE SERIAL NO. 02-12

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WASILLA, ALASKA TO AMEND THE FY-02 BUDGET BY APPROVING AND ACCEPTING STATE OF ALASKA, DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC FACILITIES CONTRACT #02-PD-006 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$9,600 TO PROVIDE COMMERCIAL VEHICLE INSPECTIONS THROUGH THE POLICE DEPARTMENT

BE IT ORDAINED:

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

Section 2. Purpose. Approve and accept the State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities contract #02-PD-006 in the amount of \$9,600 to provide commercial vehicle inspections between March 1, 2002 and September 30, 2002, through the Police Department. To amend the FY02 budget by \$5,486, and budget \$4,114 in FY03.

Section 3. Source of Funds.

Vehicle Inspection Grant:

01-34-000-342-40

\$ 5.486

Section 4. Effective Date. This ordinance becomes effective upon adoption by the Wasilla City Council.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on April 8, 2002.

UDY PATRICK, Deputy Mayor

ATTEST:

KRISTIE L. SMITHERS, CMC

City Clerk

[SEAL]



CITY OF WASILLA

290 E. HERNING AVE. WASILLA, AK 99654-7091 PHONE: (907) 373-9090

FAX: (907) 373-9092

TO:

Wasilla City Council

THRU:

Mayor Sarah Palin

FROM:

Finance Department

DATE:

March 14, 2002

SUBJECT: Ordinance Serial No. 02-12

SUMMARY: The State of Alaska, Department of Transportation and Public Facilities is providing contract #02-PD-006 for up to \$9,600, to the City for providing Commercial Vehicle Safety Inspections between March 1, 2002 and September 30, 2002. The FY02 budget amendment will be for \$5,486, and \$4,114 will be budgeted in FY03.

The Wasilla Police Department is currently performing these inspections but with no compensation from the State. Accepting this grant and amending the FY02 budget will allow the City to be reimbursed for these efforts.

FISCAL IMPACT: If yes, amount requested: \$9,600

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Approve and accept.